

No. 22-859

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GEORGE R. JARKESY, JR. AND PATRIOT28, L.L.C.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES, THE  
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT  
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, INC.,  
AND BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

BRIAN A. KULP  
DECHERT LLP  
Cira Centre  
2929 Arch Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104

JENNIFER B. DICKEY  
KEVIN R. PALMER  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062

STEVEN A. ENGEL  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY  
JUSTIN W. AIMONETTI  
DECHERT LLP  
1900 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 261-3369  
steven.engel@dechert.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

October 18, 2023

---

---

LIZ DOUGHERTY  
BUSINESS  
ROUNDTABLE  
1000 Maine Avenue SW  
Washington, DC 20024

ELIZABETH GAUDIO MILITO  
PATRICK J. MORAN  
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS  
LEGAL CENTER, INC.  
555 12th Street, NW  
Suite 1001  
Washington, DC 20004

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The Decision Below Enforces The Original Public Meaning Of The Seventh Amendment..... 6

    A. Compelled Adjudication In The SEC’s Jury-Less Administrative Courts Violates The Seventh Amendment ..... 6

        1. For Centuries, The Right To A Jury At Common Law Has Served As An Essential Check On Government Overreach ..... 6

        2. The Crown’s Decision To Expand Jury-Less Admiralty Courts Sparked Fierce Resistance In The Colonies..... 8

        3. At The Founding, The People Insisted On The Civil Jury Right’s Inclusion In The Bill of Rights ..... 11

        4. This Court Has Interpreted The Seventh Amendment Consistent With Its Original Public Meaning ..... 15

        5. The Decision Below Faithfully Applied The Original Public Meaning Of The Seventh Amendment ..... 17

B. The SEC Cannot Rely On The “Public Rights” Exception Where Respondents’ Private Rights Are At Stake .....	18
C. Respondents May Choose Whether To Invoke Their Right To A Trial By Jury Or Whether To Waive It.....	21
II. The Multi-Layer Removal Restrictions For SEC ALJs Are Unconstitutional.....	22
A. SEC ALJs Wield Significant Executive Power As Officers Of The United States.....	23
B. Article II Prohibits Congress From Affording Executive Officers Multiple Layers Of Tenure Protection .....	26
C. The Government’s Counterarguments Are Unavailing .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atcheson v. Everitt</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 1142 (K.B. 1775).....	8
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Rev. Comm’n</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977).....	19
<i>Att’y Gen. v. Brewster</i> , 145 Eng. Rep. 966 (Ct. Exch. 1795).....	8
<i>Axon Enter. v. FTC</i> , 143 S. Ct. 890 (2023).....	19
<i>Baltimore &amp; Carolina Line, Inc. v. Redman</i> , 295 U.S. 654 (1935).....	16
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	25
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	7
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	3
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	29
<i>Calcraft v. Gibbs</i> , 101 Eng. Rep. 11 (K.B. 1792).....	7
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters &amp; Helpers, Loc. No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990).....	16
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	25
<i>Colgrove v. Battin</i> , 413 U.S. 149 (1973).....	11

<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	21
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	5, 23, 26-29
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	23, 25
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	17, 19, 20
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 509 (2019).....	18
<i>In re Clay</i> , 35 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	21
<i>In re Nasdaq Stock Market, LLC</i> , SEC Release No. 57741, 2008 SEC LEXIS 957 (Apr. 30, 2008).....	25
<i>In re U.S. Fin. Sec. Litig.</i> , 609 F.2d 411 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	9
<i>Isabell Fortescue’s Case</i> , 145 Eng. Rep. 324 (Ct. Exch. 1611).....	7
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 204 (2018).....	5, 23, 24, 25
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996).....	16
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856) .....	19
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	22, 23
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	29

<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	14
<i>Parsons v. Bedford</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 433 (1830).....	16, 20
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	4
<i>Ross v. Bernhard</i> , 396 U.S. 531 (1970).....	21
<i>Seaboard Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 903 F.2d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	25
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	3, 5, 22, 23, 25, 27
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	17, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021).....	25, 26, 28
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	7
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886).....	28
<i>United States v. Wonson</i> , 28 F. Cas. 745 (C.C.D. Mass. 1812).....	15
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015).....	22

**Constitutions**

Del. Const. art. 25 (1776) .....	13
Del. Declaration of Rights, § 13 (1776) .....	13
Ga. Const. art. LXI (1777) .....	13
Mass. Const. art. XV (1780) .....	13
Md. Const. art. III (1776) .....	13
N.C. Const., Declaration of Rights, art. XIV (1776) .....	13
N.H. Const., Bill of Rights, art. XX (1784) .....	13
N.J. Const. art. XXII (1776) .....	13
N.Y. Const. art. XLI (1777) .....	13
Pa. Const., Declaration of Rights, art. XI (1776) .....	13
S.C. Const. art. XLI (1778) .....	13
U.S. Const. amend. VII .....	15
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 .....	5, 22, 29
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2 .....	5, 23
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....	5, 22, 29
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 .....	4
Va. Const., Bill of Rights, § 11 (1776) .....	13

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 1202(d) .....	27
5 U.S.C. § 7521(a) .....	26, 27
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1(a) .....	24
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1(c) .....	24

15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(a).....	19
Judiciary Act of 1789, § 9, 1 Stat. 73 .....	15
<b>Regulations</b>	
17 C.F.R. § 200.14(a).....	24
17 C.F.R. § 200.114(b).....	24
17 C.F.R. § 201.110 .....	24
17 C.F.R. § 201.111 .....	24
17 C.F.R. § 201.180.....	24
17 C.F.R. § 201.360(b).....	24
17 C.F.R. § 201.360(d)(2) .....	24
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>A Democratic Federalist</i> , Pennsylvania Herald, Oct. 17, 1787, <a href="http://bit.ly/46idnBc">bit.ly/46idnBc</a> .....	14
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation And Reconstruction</i> (1998) .....	14
1 Annals of Congress (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834) .....	15, 23, 26
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768) .....	7, 17
Samuel L. Bray, <i>The System of Equitable Remedies</i> , 63 UCLA L. Rev. 530 (2016).....	20
<i>Cincinnatus II: To James Wilson, Esquire</i> (Nov. 8, 1787), <a href="http://bit.ly/3Glv74b">bit.ly/3Glv74b</a> .....	14
<i>Essays by a Farmer, No. 4</i> (Mar. 21, 1788), reprinted in 5 <i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> (Herbert J. Storing ed., 1981).....	14

Eric Grant, <i>A Revolutionary View of the Seventh Amendment and the Just Compensation Clause</i> , 91 Nw. U. L. Rev. 144 (1996) .....	9
Philip Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (2014) .....	7, 9, 10, 15, 18
<i>Heritage Guide to the Constitution</i> (David F. Forte & Matthew Spalding eds., 2d ed. 2014) .....	15
Harold M. Hyman & Catherine M. Tarrant, <i>Aspects of American Trial Jury History</i> , in <i>The Jury System in America: A Critical Overview</i> (Rita J. Simon ed., 1975) .....	8
1 <i>Journals of the Continental Congress 1774–1789</i> , (Oct. 14, 1774) .....	11
Priyah Kaul, <i>Admit or Deny: A Call for Reform of the SEC’s “Neither-Admit-Nor-Deny” Policy</i> , 48 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 535 (2015) .....	25
John H. Langbein et al., <i>History of the Common Law: The Development of Anglo-American Legal Institutions</i> (2009).....	6
<i>Letter from George Washington to the Marquis de Lafayette</i> (Apr. 28, 1788), <a href="https://bit.ly/46i0SWo">https://bit.ly/46i0SWo</a> ...	12
<i>Letter from John Adams to Ebenezer Thayer</i> (Sept. 24, 1765), <a href="http://bit.ly/3zl0Ezn">bit.ly/3zl0Ezn</a> .....	9
<i>Letter from the Federal Farmer, No. 4</i> (Oct. 12, 1787), <a href="https://bit.ly/40rtjP0">https://bit.ly/40rtjP0</a> .....	14
F. W. Maitland, <i>The Forms of Actions at Common Law</i> (A. H. Chaytor & W. J. Whittaker eds., 1909).....	7

Luther Martin, <i>Genuine Information</i> (1787), reprinted in 3 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911)...	12, 13
<i>Maryland Resolves</i> , Sept. 28, 1765 .....	10
James Oldham, <i>Trial by Jury: The Seventh Amendment and Anglo-American Special Juries</i> (2006).....	7
<i>Ratification of the Constitution by the Convention of the State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations</i> (1790), reprinted in 1 <i>Debates on the Federal Constitution</i> (J. Elliot ed., 1836).....	13
<i>Records of the Colony of New Plymouth in New England: Laws, 1623–1682</i> (David Pulsifer ed., 1861).....	8
1 John Phillip Reid, <i>Constitutional History of the American Revolution: The Authority of Rights</i> (1986) .....	9, 10
<i>Resolutions of the Stamp Act Congress</i> (Oct. 19, 1765).....	10
<i>Resolves of the Pennsylvania Assembly on the Stamp Act</i> , Sept. 21, 1765, <a href="https://bit.ly/3ZJrjAp">bit.ly/3ZJrjAp</a> .....	10
Russell G. Ryan, <i>The Demise of the SEC’s Adjudication System</i> , Federalist Soc’y (June 26, 2023), <a href="https://bit.ly/3LmHbVe">bit.ly/3LmHbVe</a> .....	24
SEC, <i>ALJ Initial Decisions</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/45T5S3U">bit.ly/45T5S3U</a> .....	24
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833) .....	16
<i>The contents of Magna Carta</i> , UK Parliament, <a href="https://bit.ly/3LZONgP">https://bit.ly/3LZONgP</a> .....	7

<i>The Declaration of Independence</i> (U.S. 1776).....	11
<i>The Declaration of the Causes and Necessity of Taking Up Arms</i> (1775), reprinted in <i>Select Charters and other Documents Illustrative of American History 1606–1775</i> (William MacDonald ed., 1904) .....	11
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison).....	3
The Federalist No. 70 (Alexander Hamilton).....	28
The Federalist No. 83 (Alexander Hamilton).....	12, 13
“To the Printers,” Boston Gazette and Country Journal (July 15, 1765).....	10
Carl Ubbelohde, <i>The Vice-Admiralty Courts and the American Revolution</i> (1960) .....	8, 11
2 Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	20
30 <i>Writings of George Washington</i> (J. Fitzpatrick ed., 1939) .....	26
